
A HISTORY 
OF THE SEVENTIES 

 

The political, cultural, social  
and economic developments  
that shaped the modern world 

 

 

Bas Dianda 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Series in World History 



 

 

Copyright © 2019 Vernon Press, an imprint of Vernon Art and Science Inc, on 
behalf of the author. 
 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a 
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of 
Vernon Art and Science Inc. 
 
www.vernonpress.com 
 
In the Americas: 
Vernon Press 
1000 N West Street, 
Suite 1200, Wilmington, 
Delaware 19801 
United States 
 

In the rest of the world: 
Vernon Press 
C/Sancti Espiritu 17, 
Malaga, 29006 
Spain 
 

Series in World History 

Library of Congress Control Number: 2018963655 

ISBN: 978-1-62273-529-7 

 
Product and company names mentioned in this work are the trademarks of their 
respective owners. While every care has been taken in preparing this work, neither 
the authors nor Vernon Art and Science Inc. may be held responsible for any loss or 
damage caused or alleged to be caused directly or indirectly by the information 
contained in it. 
 
Every effort has been made to trace all copyright holders, but if any have been 
inadvertently overlooked the publisher will be pleased to include any necessary 
credits in any subsequent reprint or edition. 
 
Cover design by Vernon Press. 



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES ix 

LIST OF TABLES xi 

LIST OF ACRONYMS xiii 

PREFACE  xv 

PART 1   TYPOLOGY OF THE TIME SPAN 1945-2018 19 

1. The Seventies’ Gap 20 

2. Transition Period 22 

PART 2 CLIMATE OF THE SEVENTIES 25 

PART 2.1  End of the Vietnam War 27 

3. Vietnam 29 

4. American Polarization of the Early Seventies 31 

5. Further Setbacks 35 

6. Paris Peace Accords 39 

7. Nixon Policies 41 

PART 2.2  Watergate 45 

8. The Scandal 47 

9. Consequences 49 

PART 2.3  Financial Scandals 53 

10. Franklin National Bank 54 

PART 2.4  Counterculture 57 

11. The New Left 59 

12. Introduction to Counterculture 61 

13. Counterculture 63 

14. Rock Music 67 



 

15. Fashion 71 

16. Drug Issues 74 

17. Feminism 77 

18. Radical Feminism 80 

19. Environmentalism 83 

20. Alternative communes 85 

21. The Informality of the Seventies 87 

PART 2.5  Political Climate of the Seventies 91 

22. Restiveness of the Early Seventies 92 

23. The American Divide 96 

24. The Violent International Atmosphere of the 

Seventies 98 

25. Yom Kippur War 101 

PART 2.6  The Normality of the Seventies 105 

26. Some General Data 106 

27. Technology and Developments 110 

28. Deindustrialization 113 

29. Concorde 115 

30. 1973-Laws 117 

31. Books 120 

PART 3 THE NEW ECONOMIC ORDER 123 

PART 3.1  The Radical Economic Transformation  

during the Seventies 125 

32. Bretton Woods Agreement 126 

33. The Nixon Shock 129 

34. Deregulation 133 

35. Neoliberalism 137 

PART 3.2  1973-Oil Crisis 141 

36. Oil Crisis 142 

37. Some Economic Figure 146 

38. Genesis of the Oil Shock 149 



 

39. Further Considerations 151 

40. Summing up 154 

41. Cheap Money of the Seventies 156 

42. Energy, Inflation and Unemployment 159 

43. Lack of Alternative Solutions 161 

44. Further Consequences of the 1973-Oil Crisis 163 

45. Oil Crisis in the United States 166 

46. Oil Crisis in Europe 169 

PART 4  CONSEQUENCES OF THE SEVENTIES 173 

47. The Seventies as a Momentous Decade 174 

PART 4.1  End of the Long Boom 175 

48. The Long Boom 176 

49. Origins of the Long Boom 179 

50. Baby Boom 182 

51. The Good Life 184 

52. Consequences of the End of the Long Boom 187 

PART 4.2  Cold War Evolution 191 

53. Cold War Evolution 192 

54. Cold War II 195 

PART 4.3  Oil and Gas Litigation 199 

55. Oil Disputes 200 

PART 5 CONSEQUENCES OF THE OIL CRISIS  

OVER DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 203 

56. Oil Crisis and Developing Countries 204 

PART 5.1 Ethiopia 207 

57. Fall of the Ethiopian Empire 208 

58. Post-Imperial Ethiopia 212 

59. Ethiopia in the Eighties 215 

60. Links and Further Development 218 

PART 5.2 Bangladesh 221 



 

61. 1974-Famine 222 

PART 5.3 Chile 225 

62. Salvador Allende 226 

63. Alleged Foreign Meddling 232 

64. Further Economic Factors 235 

65. The Invisible Blockade 239 

66. Relationship between the Nixon Shock  

and the 1973-Chilean Crisis 242 

PART 5.4 Iran 245 

67. Iran of Mohammed Mosaddegh 246 

68. Reza Pahlavi 249 

69. Persepolis 253 

70. The loss of the Western Support 256 

71. Iranian Revolution 259 

72. Destabilizing Effects 262 

73. Resumption of Sunni-Shia Tensions 264 

74. Radicalization of the Mideast 266 

75. Consequences of the Iranian Revolution for Iraq 269 

76. Lebanese Civil War 270 

77. Hezbollah 274 

78. Arab Spring 277 

PART 5.5 Egypt 279 

79. Camp David 280 

PART 5.6 Iraq 283 

80. Iraqi Factionalism 284 

81. Ascent to Power of Saddam Hussein 288 

82. Saddam Hussein 290 

83. Influence of the Oil Crisis  

on the Mideast Recent History 293 

84. Political Background of the Iran-Iraq War 296 

85. Iran-Iraq War 299 



 

86. Outline of Future Developments 302 

PART 6 SECOND OIL CRISIS OF THE SEVENTIES 305 

87. 1979-Oil Crisis 306 

88. The Mexican Crisis 308 

89. Consequences of High Oil Prices 310 

PART 7 SOVIET UNION BREAKUP 313 

90. Leonid Brezhnev 314 

91. The Soviet Crisis 317 

92. Costs of the Intelligence Service Activities 321 

93. Background of the Soviet Invasion of Afghanistan 324 

94. The Soviet Invasion of Afghanistan 327 

95. Fall of the Berlin Wall 330 

96. Link between Oil and Soviet Crisis 333 

PART 8 LEGACIES OF THE SEVENTIES 335 

97. Political Radicalism 336 

98. Boom of the Media 340 

99. Individualism as Legacy of the Seventies 343 

100. Political Consent as Legacy of the Seventies 346 

101. Summing Up 350 

CONCLUSION 351 

NOTES  355 

REFERENCES LIST 371 

INDEX  377 





 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure 1.1 Ordinary Typology of the 1970s 21 

Figure 1.2 1973 as Tippling Point 21 

Figure 2.1 Transition Period 1968-1973 (darker area) 22 

Figure 2.2 Staging, Post-World War II Age 23 

Figure 2.3 Typology of the 1970s 23 

Figure 17.1 Gender Unemployment Gap 78 

Figure 25.1 Territories Occupied by the Israeli Army in 1967 

(dark grey) 101 

Figure 26.1 Household Median Income by Race 106 

Figure 26.2 Poverty Rates in 1974 107 

Figure 26.3 Income Gender Gap 108 

Figure 28.1 Rate of Workers Employed in Manufacturing 113 

Figure 38.1 Genesis of the Oil Crisis 150 

Figure 40.1 1973 Crisis 154 

Figure 41.1 Trend of Unemployment Rate (data from Bureau of 

Labor Statistics) 157 

Figure 42.1 Trend of Prices in the 1970s 159 

Figure 44.1 Stagflation Vicious Circle 165 

Figure 46.1 British Balance of Trade (millions of £) 172 

Figure 46.2 Inflation Rate per Country in 1974 172 

Figure 48.1 GDP Trend 177 

Figure 50.1 Birth Rate (the black arrow indicates the decline 

during the 1970s) 182 

Figure 51.1 PCE 186 

Figure 54.1 Evolution of the Cold War 195 

Figure 57.1 Wollo Famine (lined area) 210 

Figure 57.2 Causes of the End of the Empire 211 

Figure 58.1 Ogaden Region 213 



x   List of Figures 

 

Figure 59.1 Insurgent Areas (lined) 215 

Figure 61.1 Floods in the Northeastern Regions (lined) 222 

Figure 61.2 Link Oil Crisis-Bangladesh Famine 224 

Figure 62.1 Fall of Copper Price in 1971-1972 and 1974-1975 226 

Figure 62.2 Real Wages Trend   228 

Figure 62.3 Chile BOT 229 

Figure 62.4 Inflationary Process in Chile 230 

Figure 66.1 1973-Chilean Crisis 243 

Figure 66.2 Dollar-Escudo Exchange Rate 244 

Figure 76.1 Lebanon 270 

Figure 76.2 Double Flow of Refugees in Lebanon 271 

Figure 76.3 Territories occupied by Palestinians (dotted) 272 

Figure 79.1 Sinai Peninsula 280 

Figure 80.1 Middle East Balance of Forces 284 

Figure 80.2 Iraqi Kurdistan 286 

Figure 83.1 Consolidation in Power of Saddam Hussein 294 

Figure 84.1 Shatt-al-Arab 296 

Figure 84.2 Genesis of the Iran-Iraq War 298 

Figure 89.1 Oil Prices Trend 311 

Figure 91.1 Soviet Union Annual Growth 318 

Figure 96.1 Soviet Union Recession 333 

 



 

LIST OF TABLES 

Table 3.1 Military Death Toll 29 

Table 3.2 Humanitarian Catastrophe after 1973 30 

Table 6.1 Consequences of the Vietnam War 39 

Table 37.1 Dependence on Oil Imports 146 

Table 37.2 Dependence on Mideast Oil 146 

Table 37.3 Average Decline of Growth 147 

Table 42.1 Number of Workers Receiving Unemployment 

Insurance Benefits 160 

Table 62.1 Annual Inflation Rate 230 

Table 63.1 1970-Chilean Election 232 

Table 64.1 Macroeconomic Variables 1970-1973  237 

Table 65.1 Net Foreign Debt of Chile (in millions of dollars) 241 

Table 66.1 Balance of Payments (in millions of US$) 243 

Table 94.1 Casualties of the Soviet-Afghan Conflict 328 

Table 101.1 Consequences of the Seventies 350 

 





 

LIST OF ACRONYMS 

AIOC Anglo Iranian Oil Company 

BOP Balance of Payments  

BOT Balance of Trade 

CEDAW Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination 

against Women 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CIA Central Intelligence Agency 

CPSU Communist Party of the Soviet Union 

DDT Dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane 

DEA Drug Enforcement Administration 

DNC Democratic National Committee 

DOD Department of Defense  

ECU European Currency Unit  

EFI Eritrean Front of Independence 

EPA Environmental Protection Agency 

EPA (Japan) Economic Planning Agency 

ERA Equal Rights Amendment  

ERW Explosive Remnants of War 

EPRDF Ethiopian People's Revolutionary Democratic Front 

EPA Environmental Protection Agency 

ERA Equal Right Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. 

ETA, Escadi Ta Askatasuna meaning “Basque Homeland and Liberty” 

EUA European Unit of Account   

FBI Federal Bureau of Investigation 

FED Federal Reserve System 



xiv  List of Acronyms 

 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

G7 Group of Seven 

IBRD International Bank for Reconstruction and Development. 

ICP Iraqi Communist Party 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

IRA Irish Republican Army 

IRS Internal Revenue Service 

KGB Committee for State Security (translated) 

KIA Killed in Action 

LGB&T Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender 

NEPA National Environmental Policy Act 

NPT Treaty of Non-Proliferation of the Nuclear Weapons 

OPEC Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries  

PCE Personal Consumption Expenditure 

PCF French Communist Party 

PCI Italian Communist Party  

PLO Palestinian Liberation Organization 

P2 Propaganda 2 

SALT Strategic Arms Limitation Talks 

SAVAK Sāzemān-e Ettelā'āt va Amniyat-e Keshvar (Organization of 

National Intelligence and Security of the Nation") 

TP Transitional Period 

WMD Weapons of Mass Destruction 

 



 

PREFACE 

The purpose of this book lies in the identification of specific links between 

the seventies and future events.  

Since such connections are political, “A History of the Seventies” may be 

held as a political work but in this regard, it is useful to specify the 

meaning of the term “Politics”. 

Politics is the investigation into the set of processes that are able to 

generate a context productive of events. Accordingly, a serious political 

investigation of whatever occurrence cannot overlook the economic and 

cultural aspects associated with it. Political developments, economic 

trends and cultural tendencies will be part of the next chapters as 

inseparable determinants prevailing in the setting of the decade. 

The seventies constituted an extraordinary breeding ground for change 

and future developments and this work looks back on them in the pursuit 

of those starting points that may account for occurrences that have taken 

place later. This is “History of political developments” that represents the 

most fascinating and meaningful part of History, by reason of its ability to 

connect facts occurred in different periods and give a meaning to events 

whose worth and significance may be not clear at the moment.  

Along these lines, it is possible to see that many important events of the 

last decades and even some crucial situation that is still underway relates 

to facts, cultural tendencies and economic issues that were part of the 

seventies.  

The investigation into the connections prevailing between the decade 

and the incidents of the following years is compounded by lack of a 

uniform straightforwardness. Accordingly, not always such links take the 

shape of a direct cause-effect relation or, to term it better, of a foundation-

cause; conversely, in some case, they act as influences that stretch over 

time and, whether unchanged or transformed by their merging with 

different trends, bring future occurrences into being. 

The decade was unquestionably endowed with the quality of being a 

breaking point of unequalled strength and at the same time, a great source 

of new milieus. Decades are mostly a notch in the ordinary passing of time 

and each of them is an imperceptible small step along the route from the 

past to the future; others, however, are more consequential and capable of 

challenging the sense of history. Taking a long view of the smooth unfolding 



xvi  Preface 

 

of history, from time to time it is possible to come across stages that break 

the linear continuity of development, whether slowing or accelerating it or 

even changing its course. 

Apart from epochs devastated by major calamities, as for instance the 

two World Wars, any significant change generally needs to spread through 

a span of time rather long before coming out clearly. Instead, the power of 

transformation of the seventies was so outstanding in terms of intensity 

and speed that their capacity to convert the previous systems into new 

order was almost unique. Hardly ever in history the gap between the 

beginning of a decade and its end has been as noticeable as it happened 

during the 1970s and of fact, the world in 1980 was largely different from 

the world in 1970.  

Years of metamorphosis, therefore, that will be covered resorting to eight 

sections that unfold as follows:   

The First Part of this book highlights the importance of the Seventies 

over the course of the 20th century and particularly, during its second half. 

From the perspective adopted throughout the next pages, the seventies 

coincided with a major turning point, by reason that the world that 

entered the Transition Period (1968-1973) was significantly different from 

the world surfacing from it; accordingly, the “Post-War Era”, so called with 

reference to World War II, should be divided into “Pre-Transitional” and 

“Post-Transitional”. 
 

 

Scheme of the Temporal Development of the Past Century 

The Second Part of the book analyzes the political, economic and 

cultural climate of the decade that, acting as the starting point of many 

future important developments, has inevitably to be subjected to detailed 

scrutiny. 

The Third Part delves into the gap between the Pre-Transitional and Post-

Transitional Period, trying to identify the most important discontinuities 

prevailing between them. This section is key to comprehend the strength of 



Preface xvii 

transformation of the decade and its essential influence over the course of 

the post-war age.  

The Fourth Part deals with the Oil Crisis, its disruptive impact and its 

far-reaching effects on the industrial world. 

Instead, the Fifth Part establishes connections between the Seventies 

and related events that occurred in the developing countries. Ethiopia, 

Iran and Iraq but also Chile, Egypt and Bangladesh were all directly 

affected by facts and trends that characterized the seventies.  

The Sixth Part deals with the Second Oil Crisis, which related closely to 

the Iranian Revolution, and the Seventh Part investigate the role of the 

seventies in the breakup of the Soviet Union. 

Finally, the last Part draws attention on important cultural legacies that 

survive even nowadays and exert strong influence over the present.  

“A History of the Seventies”, therefore, aims at shedding light on the 

nature and developments of a decade that is often downgraded to the role 

of a bridge between two other periods deemed to have been far more 

influential. In truth, the 1970s played a decisive role in the historical 

development of the second half of the 20th century. 

 





 

PART 1 

TYPOLOGY OF THE TIME SPAN 1945-2018 

 



 

1. The Seventies’ Gap 

During the seventies, the general sensibility underwent a radical change. A 

new perspective emerged and the spirit of the second part of the decade 

was overwhelmed by a different attitude.   

The early seventies had been shaped by the same tendencies of the late 

sixties, including fervent anti-militarist campaigns, the battle for civil and 

political rights, the crusade for the gender equality, the struggle for 

liberties and the fierce opposition to the wild commercial policies carried 

out by large corporations. 

The last years of the decade, instead, took on a different quality. The new 

mood was based on the pursuit of self-fulfillment rather than social 

targets and the novel trend appeared to be more individualized, tailored 

on own personal needs and seeking individual realization. In some way, 

freedom remained a dominant urge but, stripped of the previous political 

meaning, the word assumed in the late seventies a diverse value. The key 

difference between the two stages of the 1970s just lay in it: at the end of 

the decade the youth insisted in pursuing a better life but without turning 

to politics; rather, the new generations entrusted the expansion of the 

personal autonomy that, free from the shackles of the old and long-

established social schemes, appeared as the most viable way of reaching 

the personal actualization. The urge to subvert the political system and to 

increase the dignity of all social strata waned, while the focus of attention 

shifted onto the self. The young generations asserted their right to lay 

aside habits that have been typical of their parents and older brothers; 

accordingly, they came to identify the best route to wellbeing in their 

personal conduct. 

Evidently, the disillusionment that had stemmed copiously from the 

harsh context of the first part of the decade had shattered their confidence 

in the feasibility of political transformations. Trust in social changes had 

heavily been undermined and replaced by a strong sense of detachment 

from the public affairs; in short, the years of the great political “crusades” 

had come to an end.     

The gap between the beginning and the end of the seventies was so 

encompassing that manifested itself even as a change in taste. Fashion 

tendencies and music, which in the early years of the decades had been 

shaped by the counterculture, developed into a more extended horizon 



 The Seventies’ Gap  21 

marked by new clothing trends and the prevalence of different musical 

genres. Similarly, as memories of the roaring tumult of the anti-Vietnam 

rallies were increasingly dwindling away, technology entered the life of the 

ordinary people at growing pace.  

Transformations of the personal and public outlook impacted necessarily 

also on the hopes of the young people, whose cultural change did not result 

from the gradual and imperceptible replacement of the old with the news; 

instead, long-established behavioral codes metamorphosed brusquely into 

a different system of values. 

The ordinary typology of the 1970s is showed in the figure 1.1. Yet such a 

scheme, though largely adopted, overlooks the severe discontinuity 

present within the decade.  
 

 

Figure 1.1 Ordinary Typology of the 1970s 

The world emerging from the 1970s was completely different from the 

world at the onset of decade and the cleavage was particularly noticeable. 

New cultural, political and economic tendencies generated important 

effects that, with a view to describing those years in the most complete 

way, cannot be omitted. It seems appropriate, therefore, to resort to a 

different typology of the seventies, capable of highlighting adequately the 

deep discontinuity that marked the period and as year generating 

discontinuity, the seventies had their critical moment in 1973. Many facts 

occurred in 1973, a year that set the stage for crucial developments and 

opened the door to a new world.   

 

Figure 1.2 1973 as Tippling Point 



 

 

 

 

 

PAGES MISSING 

 FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE 



 

REFERENCES 

Aburish K. Said, 2001, Saddam Hussein: The Politics of Revenge, 
Bloomsbury Publishing PLC 

Alamgir Mohiuddin, 1980, Famine in South Asia: Political Economy of 
Mass Starvation in Bangladesh, Cambridge, MA: Oelgeschlager, Gunn 
and Hain. 

Andres Lesley  and Wyn Johanna, 2010, The Making of a Generation: The 
Children of the 1970s in Adulthood, University of Toronto Press. 

Andrew Christopher, October 10, 2006, The World Was Going Our Way: The 
KGB and the Battle for the Third World, Basic Books. 

Arnold James, 1990, Tet Offensive 1968: Turning point in Vietnam, Osprey 
Publishing 

Ballard J.G., June 1973, Clash, Jonathan Cape, London 

Baxter Peter , 2017, Yom Kippur, Pen & Sword Books Ltd  

Braithwaite Rodric, 2012, Afgantsy: The Russians in Afghanistan, 1979-89, 
Profile Books 

Brownmiller Susan, 1993, Against Our Will: Men, Women, and Rape, 
Ballantine Books; Reprinted edition  

Bulgakov Mikhail, 1967, The Master and Margarita, YMCA Press, Paris 

Carson Rachael, 1962, Silent Spring, Houghton Mifflin, United States 

Castles Stephen and Miller Mark, 1993, The Age of Migration, chapter VI 
“Migration in the Asian-Pacific Region”, The Guilford Press. 

Crump Thomas, 2016, Brezhnev and the Decline of the Soviet Union, 
Routledge.  

Daly Mary, 1973, Beyond God the Father, Beacon Press; Revised edition 
(June 1, 1993). 

Dilip Hiro, 1993, A History of the Lebanese Civil War, Weidenfeld & 
Nicolson 

Dilip Hiro, 1990, The Longest War: The Iran-Iraq Military Conflict, New 
York Routledge.  

Edwards Sebastian,  Dombusch Rudiger, 1992, The Macroeconomics of 
Populism in Latin America, University of Chicago Press 

Felix David, (1990), "Latin America's Debt Crisis", World Policy Journal, 7 
(4): 733–771. 

Fremont Barnes Gregory, 2012, The Soviet–Afghan War 1979–89 (Essential 
Histories), Osprey Publishing 

Frum David, 1978, How We Got Here: The 70’s, Alfred A. Knopf, Inc 



372  References 

Ganji Manouchehr , 2003, Defying the Iranian Revolution, Praeger 

Goffman Ken and Dan Joy, 2006, Counterculture through the Ages: From 
Abraham to Acid House, Villard Books Trade Pbk. 

Grau Lester, Glantz David, 2010, The Bear Went Over the Mountain: Soviet 
Combat Tactics in Afghanistan, Military Bookshop 

Greer Geraldine, October 1970, The Female Eunuch, republished on 
October 14, 2008 by Harper Perennial Modern Classics  

Greene Graham, 1973, The Honorary Consul, Bodley Head, Republished 
on September 30, 2008 by Penguin Classics 

Haley Alex, August 1976, Roots: The Saga of an American Family, 
Doubleday.  

Human Rights Watch, 1995, Iraq’s Crimes of Genocide, Yale University 
Press 

Kaiser Charles, 2018,  1968 in America: Music, Politics, Chaos, 
Counterculture, and the Shaping of a Generation, Grove Press; 
Anniversary edition 

Kapuściński Ryszard, 2006, Shah of the Shas, Penguin Modern Classics 

Kiernan Ben and Owen Taylor, 2015, “Making more Enemies than We Kill?” 
The Asia-Pacific Journal. 

Korieh J. Chima, 2012, The Nigeria-Biafra War: Genocide and the Politics of 
Memory, Books by Marquette University Faculty, Cambria Press, 
Amherst NY 

Krivosheev Grigori, 2001, Russia and the USSR in the Wars of the Twentieth 
Century: Losses of the Armed Forces. A Statistical Study, OLMA-Press. 

Kundera Milan, 1973, Life Is Elsewhere, English version by Harper 
Perennial on July 25, 2000. 

Legum Colin, 1975, Ethiopian The Fall of Haile Selassie’s Empire, Africana 
Pub. Co 

Lesourd Jean-Alain - Gerard Claude, 1973, Histoire Economique: XIX and 
XX Siecles, Librairie A. Colin 

Mammarella Giuseppe, 1981, Storia d’Europa dal 1945 ad Oggi, Editori 
Laterza, Italy. 

Marglin A. Stephen, B. Schor Juliet, 1992, The Golden Age of Capitalism, 
Clarendon Press 

Millet Kate, 1970, Sexual Politics, Doubleday and Co., 1970 (US), Virago 
1977 (UK), University of Illinois Press, 2000 (US) 

Moshref Rameen, 1999, The Role of Afghanistan in the Fall of the USSR, 
Princeton University. 

Pacepa Ion Mihai, 2013, Disinformation, WIND books 

Phillips Kevin, 1969, The Emerging Republican Majority, Arlington House 
Publishers. 



References  373 

Nilus Serg'iei , 2009, Protocols of the Learned Elders of Zion, Martino Fine 
Books. 

Phillips Kevin, 1969, The Emerging Republican Majority, Arlington House 
Publishers. 

Prouteau Christian , 1998, Mémoires d'Etat, Lafon. 

Quincy Keith, 2000, Harvesting Pa Chay's Wheat: The Hmong and 
America's Secret War in Laos, Eastern Washington University Press 

Reich A. Charles, 1970, The Greening of America, Random House, United 
States. 

Richelson Jeffrey, 1986, Sward and Shied: Soviet Intelligence and Security 
Apparatus, HarperBusiness. 

Royes Pamela, Teresa Jordan, 2016, Temperance Creek: A Memoir, 
Counterpoint 

Sabine George Holland, 1937, A. History of Political Theory, First 
Publication April 10, 1937, T.L. Thorson 

Schaller J Dominik., Zimmerer Jürgen, 2008, Late Ottoman genocides: the 
dissolution of the Ottoman Empire and Young Turkish population and 
extermination policies—introduction, Journal of Genocide Research, 
Vol.10. 

Schulman Bruce, August 2002, The Seventies: The Great Shift In American 
Culture, Society, And Politics, Free Press, republished in April 2002 by Da 
Capo Press. 

Segal Erich, February 1970, Love Story, Harper & Row, United States 

Robert Service, 2005, A History of Modern Russia: From Nicholas II to 
Vladimir Putin, Harvard University Press. 

F. Sluglett, M. Sluglett, P.Stork, 1984, Not Quite Armageddon: Impact of the 
War on Iraq, MERIP Reports. 

Solzhenitsyn Aleksandr , 1973, The Gulag Archipelago, republished by 
Vintage Uk on December 31, 2002. 

Scruton Roger , 1985, Fools, Frauds and Firebrands: Thinkers of the New 
Left, Claridge Press 

Stevenson Michael, Martin Clark, 2008, Celebration at Persepolis, JRP 
Ringier 

Wiesner Louis, 1988, Victims and Survivors: Displaced Persons and Other 
War Victims in Viet-Nam, 1954–1975, Greenwood Press. 

Wilmot Kimberly Voss University of Central Florida, 2017, Women 
Politicking Politely: Advancing Feminism in the 1960s and 1970s, 
Lexington Books 

Wolfe Tom, 1976, The “Me” Decade and the Third Great Awakening, New 
York Magazine. 

Woodward Bob,  Carl Bernstein, 1974, All the President’s Men, Washington 
Post   

Vernon Raymond, 1976, Oil Crisis, W.W. Norton and Company, New York.  



374  References 

INTERNET SOURCES 

Vietnam War.  
http://vietnamwar-database.blogspot.com/2010/11/vietnam-war-
casualties.html 
https://www.bing.com/images/search?q=famous+photos+of+thevietna
m+war&go=Cerca&qs=n&form=QBIR&sp=-
1&pq=famous+photos+of+thevietnam+war&sc=0-
31&sk=&cvid=8839E4D832D74F23A5EE2C79AEB1D657  

Vietnam War Costs. https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/RS22926.pdf 

LEBANON 

Presidency of the Council of Minister, Higher Relief Council, Lebanon 
Under Siege,  
https://web.archive.org/web/20071227165718/http://www.lebanonund
ersiege.gov.lb/english/F/Main/index.asp  

Central Intelligence Agency, CIA World Factbook,  
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-
factbook/geos/le.html 

IRAN 

History, These Days in History, Shah Flees Iran, 
https://www.history.com/this-day-in-history/shah-flees-iran  

Federal Research Division, Library of Congress, December 2012, Iran’s 
Ministry of Intelligence and Security: A Profile 
http://content.time.com/time/world/article/0,8599,189393,00.html 

The Guardian, Nixon and Brezhnev Sign an Historical Arm Treaty 
https://www.theguardian.com/theguardian/2013/may/27/nuclear-
arms-pact-russia-usa-1972    

Milton Friedman, 1982, Capitalism and Freedom, University of Chicago 
Press. (1973). The Watergate hearings: break-in and cover-up; 
proceedings. New York: Viking Press. ISBN 0-670-75152-9. 

Disposable Income 

Disposable Income 
https://www.investopedia.com/terms/d/disposableincome.asp#ixzz5F
HwDm1mY  

UNITED STATES 

Bureau of Labor Statistics (See Bureau of Labor Statistics Data) 
https://data.bls.gov/timeseries/LNU04000000?periods=Annual+Data&p
eriods_option=specific_periods&years_option=all_years  

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. One Hundred Years of Price Change. 
https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2014/article/one-hundred-years-of-



References  375 

price-change-the-consumer-price-index-and-the-american-inflation-
experience.htm 

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. One Hundred Years of Price Change. 
https://ww.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2014/article/one-hundred-years-of-
price-change-the-consumer-price-index-and-the-american-inflation-
experience.htm    

US Declaration of Independence 
http://www.ushistory.org/declaration/document/index.html 

United states Census Bureau, Household Money Income in 1974,  
https://census.gov/library/publications/1975/demo/p60-100.html 

U.S. Department of Commerce, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
development. https://www2.census.gov/prod2/ahsscan/h150-75a.pdf  

U.S. Department of Commerce, Characteristic of the Population below the 
Poverty Level, 1974, 
https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/1976/demographics/p6
0-102.pdf 

Trend in Consumer Spending 1959-2000 
https://apps.bea.gov/scb/pdf/national/nipa/2001/0301pce.pdf 

Poverty in the United States 1959 to 1968, Table N° 1 
https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/1969/demographics/p6
0-68.pdf  

Endangered Species Act  
https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/ESAall.pdf 

Chen Dezhao, China Institute of International Studies, The "Decline" of 
U.S. Economy: A Historical Comparison. Home publication. 
http://www.ciis.org.cn/english/2011-11/18/content_4635120.htm  

MEXICO 

The Mexican 1982 Debt Crisis, Robobank, Economic Report, 
https://economics.rabobank.com/publications/2013/september/the-
mexican-1982-debt-crisis/ 

Amnesty International  
https://www.amnesty.org/download/Documents/204000/afr250101978
en.pdf 

New Wage. http://www.patheos.com/library/new-age 

ARGENTINA 

http://content.time.com/time/world/article/0,8599,189393,00.html  

CHILE 

https://en.wikisource.org/wiki/Intelligence_Memorandum:_Allende%27s
_Chile:_The_Widening_Supply-Demand_Gap  



376  References 

Felipe Larrain, The Socialist-Populist Chilean Experience, 1970-1973 
https://www.nber.org/chapters/c8301.pdf  

Fernando Coz Leniz, Histories of nationalization and privatization: the 
cases of the Chilean and Zambian Copper Industries 
http://www.eisourcebook.org/cms/Histories%20of%20Nationalization
%20and%20Privatization.pdf  

Patrick Conway, University of North Carolina, April 23 1997, Economic 
Development Institute, Macroeconomic Instability and Income 
Inequality in Chile, 
https://faculty.darden.virginia.edu/warnockf/papers/Chilecase.pdf  

 



 

INDEX 

A 

Afghanistan, 324 
Ahmed al-Bakr, 289 
Arab Spring, 278 
Argentina crisis (2001), 131 
Ayatollahs Khomeini, 265 

B 

Baby Boom, 183 
Bangladesh Famine, 222 
Bretton Woods System, 133 

C 

Chicago unrest, 93 
Chile, 226 
China, 200 
Cold War II, 195 
Communes, 85 
Counterculture, 61, 63 

D 

Deindustrialization, 113 
Democratic National 

Convention, 93 
Deregulation, 133 
Disco Music, 68 

E 

Ethiopia, 208 

F 

Fashion in the Seventies, 71 
Feminism, 77 
Franklin National Bank, 54, 56 

H 

Henri Kissinger, 51 
Hezbollah, 274 
Hippies, 92 
Historical Compromise, 171 

K 

KGB, 321 

L 

Long Boom, 179 

M 

Mengistu Haile Mariam, 212 
Michele Sindona, 54 
Music in the Seventies, 67 

N 

Neoliberalism, 137, 344 
New Left, 59 
New Wage, 65 

O 

Oil Crisis, 142 
Oil Disputes, 200 
Oil Glut, 310 

P 

Paris Peace Accords, 39 
Political Radicalism, 336 



378   Index 

 

R 

Radical Feminism, 80 
Recreational drugs habits, 74 
Regulated Capitalism, 128 
Reza Pahlavi, 256 
Richard Nixon, 39, 47, 50 
Rock Music, 67 

S 

Sadat Anwar, 280 
Saddam Hussein, 289, 290 
Salvador Allende, 226 
SAVAK, 256 
Second Industrial Revolution, 

179 
Second oil crisis of the 

seventies, 306 
Second-Wave Feminism, 77 
Southernization, 344 

T 

Tet Offensive, 33 
The Derg, 212 

The Iranian Revolution, 264 
the Kurds, 285 
Transition Period, 22 

V 

veterans, 75 
Vietnam, 21, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 

33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 47, 
49, 50, 51, 61, 67, 68, 71, 74, 
85, 92, 94, 96, 97, 98, 100, 106, 
110, 117, 129, 149, 151, 152, 
156, 161, 187, 189, 192, 194, 
195, 200, 208, 250, 260, 316, 
317, 321, 322, 337, 338, 340, 
343, 355, 356, 358, 371, 374 

W 

War Power Act, 117 
Watergate, 42, 47, 50 

Y 

Yom Kippur War, 101 
Yuri Andropov, 321 

 


